
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING, AUDIT AND GENERAL 
PURPOSES COMMITTEE

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on
Monday, 26th November, 2018 at 7.00 pm

To:

Cllr J.E. Woolley (Chairman)
Cllr Jacqui Vosper (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Sue Carter
Cllr M.S. Choudhary
Cllr A.K. Chowdhury

Cllr Liz Corps
Cllr A.H. Crawford
Cllr A.J. Halstead

Cllr B. Jones
Cllr Marina Munro

Cllr M.D. Smith

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to the Committee Administrator, 
Kathy Flatt, Democratic and Customer Services, Tel. (01252 398829) or email 

kathy.flatt@rushmoor.gov.uk.

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A
1. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 24th September, 2018 (copy 
attached).

2. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REPORT – (Pages 7 - 24)

To consider the Executive Head of Finance Report No. FIN1836 (copy attached), 
which sets out the main activities of the Treasury Management Operations during the 
first half of 2018/19.

3. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE – (Pages 25 - 44)

To consider the Internal Audit Manager’s Report No. AUD1805 (copy attached), 
which provides an update on Audit Plan delivery to date and expected deliverables 
for the remainder of quarters 3 and 4.

4. DATA PROTECTION BREACH POLICY – (Pages 45 - 56)

To consider the Audit Manager’s Report No. AUD1807 (copy attached), which seeks 
approval for an updated Data Protection Breach Policy to meet the new General 
Data Protection Regulation and reporting requirements to the Information 
Commissioner’s Office.

5. AUDIT CHARTER – (Pages 57 - 70)

To consider the Audit Manager’s Report No. AUD1806 (copy attached), which seeks 
approval for an Internal Audit Charter, which has been developed to detail the 
purpose, authority and responsibility of Internal Audit within Rushmoor Borough 
Council.  

6. ADDITIONAL ITEM - PROPOSED VARIATION TO THE STANDARD SEX SHOP 
LICENCE CONDITIONS – (Pages 71 - 84)

To consider the Head of Operational Services Report No. EHH1826 (copy attached), 
which sets out proposals to vary the standard conditions currently applied to sex 
shop licences.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION AT MEETINGS

Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting on any of the items on the 
agenda by writing to the Committee Administrator at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough by 5.00 pm three working days prior to the meeting.

-----------





This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 -

LICENSING, AUDIT AND GENERAL 
PURPOSES COMMITTEE

Meeting held on Monday, 24th September, 2018 at the Council Offices, Farnborough 
at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr J.E. Woolley (Chairman)

Cllr Sue Carter
Cllr A.K. Chowdhury

Cllr Liz Corps
Cllr A.H. Crawford
Cllr A.J. Halstead
Cllr Marina Munro

Cllr M.D. Smith

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Jacqui Vosper, Cllr 
M.S. Choudhary and Cllr B. Jones.

17. MINUTES

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 30th July 2018 were approved and signed by the 
Chairman.

18. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER

The Chairman welcomed to the meeting Ms. Justine Thorpe of Ernst & Young who 
presented the external auditor's annual audit letter for the year ended 31st March 
2018.  The purpose of the annual audit letter was to communicate to Members and 
external stakeholders, including members of the public, the key issues arising from 
the work of the external auditor which it was felt should be brought to the attention of 
the Council.  It was noted that the annual audit letter had to be published on the 
Council’s website by the end of October, 2018

The Committee was advised that the areas of work covered by Ernst & Young had 
been:

 To provide an opinion on the Council’s financial statements – where the auditor 
had given an unqualified opinion – The auditor was of the opinion that the 
financial statements gave a true and fair view of the financial position of the 
Council as at 31st March, 2018 and of its expenditure and income for the year 
then ended.

 To provide an opinion on the consistency of other 
[...]
port No. EHH1825, with fees in respect of 
animal welfare licensing taking effect from 1st October 2018 and the fees for skin 
piercing registration taking effect from 1st April 2019. 

21. APPOINTMENT OF INTERIM EXECUTIVE HEAD OF FINANCE

The Chairman advised the Committee of an urgent executive decision which had 
been taken by the Chief Executive in consultation with the Portfolio Holder and 
Executive Director in August 2018 to appoint an Interim Executive Head of Finance 
and Section 151 Officer following the resignation of the previous post holder.  The 
urgency related to the need for a statutory Section 151 Officer and the requirement 
to deal with the process for the following year’s budget.  Following interview, the 
Chief Executive, Portfolio Holder and Executive Director had appointed Mr. Peter 
Timmins to the role, pending recruitment in due course when the Committee would 
make an appointment.   Members noted that the interim appointment was for 6-12 
months.  Prior to the appointment, the Chief Executive had informed the Leader of 
the Council, the Leader of the Labour Group and the Chairman of action to be taken.  
The Cabinet and all Members of the Council had also been informed of the 
appointment.    

RESOLVED:  That the urgent action taken by the Chief Executive, in respect of the 
appointment of an Interim Executive Head of Finance, be endorsed.

The meeting closed at 8.04 pm.

 
CLLR J.E. WOOLLEY (CHAIRMAN)

------------

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



   

1 

 

       
 

LICENSING, AUDIT & GENERAL 
PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
26 NOVEMBER 2018 
 
 

EXECUTIVE HEAD OF FINANCE  
REPORT NO. FIN1836 
 
 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT OPERATIONS MID-YEAR REPORT 2018/19 
 

 

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

SUMMARY: This report sets out the main activities of the Treasury Management 
Operations during the first half of 2018/19. 
 

RECOMMENDATION:  
 

1. Note the contents of the report in relation to the activities carried out during 
the first half of 2018/19. 

2. Note the low level of investment income retuned form Payden & Rygel’s 
Sterling Reserve pooled fund and the option to replace with an higher 
yielding fund 

3. Approve an increase of £5m in Collective Investment Schemes (pooled 
funds) investment limit as set in Annual Treasury Management Strategy 
for 2018/19 approved by Council on 22nd February 2018. The increased 
investment level would allow the reinvestment of the remaining Covered 
Bonds due to redeem in December 2018 and increase investment income 
return.  

 

 

1  INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Treasury Management Strategy for 2018/19 is underpinned by the 

adoption of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s 
(CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management 2011, which includes 
the requirement for determining a treasury strategy on the likely financing 
and investment activity for the forthcoming financial year.  The Code also 
recommends that members are informed of Treasury Management activities 
at least twice a year.  This report therefore ensures this authority is 
embracing best practice in accordance with CIPFA’s recommendations. 

 
1.2 This report sets out the main activities of the Treasury Management 

Operations during the first half of 2018/19, provides an update on the current 
economic conditions affecting Treasury Management decisions and a 
forward look for the remainder of 2018/19.  

 

1.3 Appendix A shows the actual prudential indicators relating to capital and 
treasury activities for the first half of 2018/19 and compares these to the 
indicators set in the Annual Treasury Management Strategy for the year. 
This Strategy was originally approved by Council on 22nd February 2018.  

 

 

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



2 
 

2 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ADVICE 
 

2.1 The Council receives independent treasury advisory services from 
Arlingclose Ltd. Arlingclose provide treasury advice to 25% of UK local 
authorities including technical advice on debt a
[...]
a specified 

period of time at a fixed rate of interest.  Covered Bonds are conventional 
bonds that are backed by a separate group of loans (usually prime 
residential mortgages).  When the covered bond is issued, it is over 
collateralised, with the pool of assets being greater than the value of the 
bond.  The use of covered bonds has allowed the Council to actively move 
away from unsecured bank deposits, hence reducing exposure to bail-in. 
During the first half year 2018/19, the Council had not negotiated additional 
bonds and is actively managing down its covered bonds. All bonds are due 
for redemption in 2018/19, with the one remaining bonds due for redemption 
in December 2018.  

 
5.8 The council is a borrowing authority; any bonds that are redeemed offset the 

need to borrow. However, interest income is lost which has a revenue 
implication. Current short-term borrowing rate are around 1% and there is an 
option to reinvest the current active bond on redemption within a higher 
yielding pooled fund, producing a net benefit when taking into account 
borrowing rates. To enable a reinvestment of the Covered Bond in pooled 
funds the investment limit for pooled funds needs to be increased above the 
current £20m limit.  
 

5.9  Other Investments – The Council continues to maintain some diversity in its 
portfolio by holding the following in institutions other than UK banks: 
 

 Various temporary investments across a range of approved unsecured 
banks and building society counterparties all for durations of 6 months or 
less at rates ranging between 0.35% - 0.64% (as measured towards the 
end of the first half-year 2018/18). These temporary investments assist 
the Council to achieve essential cash liquidity on a daily basis. At the 
mid-point of the 2018/19 year the holding amounts to £3.5m. 

Page 13



8 
 

  

 
6  TREASURY MANAGEMENT INDICATORS 

 
6.1 The Treasury Management Code requires that local authorities set a number 

of indicators for trea
[...]



10 
 

7 COMPLIANCE 
 

7.1  All treasury management activities undertaken during the first half of 
2018/19 fully complied with the CIPFA Code of Practice and the Council’s 
approved Treasury Management Strategy.  

 
 
8 FORWARD LOOK 

 
8.1 the UK economy still faces a challenging outlook as the minority government 

continues to negotiate the country's exit from the European Union. Central 

bank actions and geopolitical risks, such as prospective trade wars, have 

and will continue to produce significant volatility in financial markets, 

including bond markets. 

 
8.2 In relation to the pooled funds, Arlingclose advise that the Council should 

consider selling units of poor performing holdings. The resulting cash to be 
utilised to purchase units in another pooled fund that is judged to be 
producing improved returns.  

 
8.3 The UK Bank Rate was increased to 0.75% (from 0.50%) in August 2018. 

The Council’s advisors central case estimate is for the Bank Rate to 
increase at 0.25% every six months up to a level of 1.25% in September 
2019. 
 

8.4 Treasury management decision making is now progressively developing with 
regard to incurring additional external borrowing to service the Council’s 
capital expenditure plans. 
 
 

9 BUDGETED INCOME & OUTTURN 
 
9.1    The Council’s full year 2018/19 budgeted investment income interest is now 

estimated to be £835,000, compared to the original budget for the year of 
£846,000. In addition, borrowing interest costs for the current year are 
estimated to be £262,000, compared to a budget of £296,000 contained in 
the original budget for 2018/19. The movement in interest income and 
expense has been reported separately in the quarter 2 revenue monitoring 
report. Movement from original budget is outlined below: 

 

 

 
 

 

Interest income and 
expenditure  as at 30th 
September 2018 

2018/19  
Estimate 

£000 

2018/19  
Projected 

£000 
 

Movement year 
to date  

Income 846 835 -11 

Expense -296 -261 34 

Net position 550 573 23 

Page 16



11 
 

10 CONCLUSIONS 
 

10.1  The Council’s treasury team continues to concentrate on the security of 
deposits/investments while keeping a keen regard on the income returns 
available. It is estimated that the Council’s commitment towards capital 
expenditure in the current year will raise the level of external borrowing at 
the end of the year. 

 
10.2 Further capital expenditure in 2018/19 and future years will require further 

additional borrowing. Higher yielding pooled fund investments will be 
retained for as long as possible, as their redemption in the future to raise 
cash for capital purposes will cause significant revenue effects in relation to 
the loss of investment income. The Council continues to seek to diversify its 
investments in order to maximise returns and to safeguard the Council’s 
treasury management position.   
 

10.3 The Treasury and Prudential indicators were originally set at Full Council on 
22nd February 2018 as part of the Treasury Management Strategy.  The 
Council can confirm that it has complied with its Treasury and Prudential 
Indicators for 2018/19.  

 
 
ALAN GREGORY 
FINANCE MANAGER 
 
Background papers: 
CIPFA Prudential Code 2011 (Printed edition 2013) 
CIPFA Code of Practice -‘Treasury Management in the Public Services’ 
Loans and Investments records 
Contact: Peter Timmins, Executive Head of Finance, x8440 

 
 

Page 17



12 
 

ECONOMIC BACKGROUND        APPENDIX A 
 
 

Market commentary regarding the year 2018/19 from the Council’s treasury 
management advisors Arlingclose. 

   
External Context 
 
Economic backdrop: Oil prices rose by 23% over the six months to around 

$82/barrel. UK Consumer Price Inflation (CPI) for August rose to 2.7% year/year, 

above the consensus forecast and that of the Bank of England’s in its August 

Inflation Report, as the effects of sterling’s large depreciation in 2016 began to 

fade.  The most recent labour market data for July 201
[...]
of the revenue budget 
required to meet financing costs, net of investment income. 
 

Ratio of Financing Costs to 
Net Revenue Stream 

2018/19 
Estimate 

% 

 
2018/19 

Projected 
% 
 

General Fund 2.8 -2.0 

 
Incremental Impact of Capital Investment Decisions: This is an 
indicator of affordability that shows the impact of capital investment 
decisions on Council Tax levels. The incremental impact is the difference 
between the total revenue budget requirement of the current approved 
capital programme and the revenue budget requirement arising from the 
capital programme proposed. 
 

Incremental Impact of 
Capital Investment 
Decisions 

2018/19 
Estimate 

£ 

 
2018/19 

Projected 
£ 
 

General Fund - increase in 
annual band D Council Tax  
 

 
-29.43 -9.51 

 
 

 

Page 24



Page 1 of 20 
 

LICENSING, AUDIT AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE  

26 NOVEMBER 2018  AUDIT MANAGER  

      REPORT NO. AUD1805 
 

 

INTERNAL AUDIT – AUDIT UPDATE 
 

 

SUMMARY: 
This report describes the work carried out by Internal Audit for quarter 2 and the 
proposed work to be delivered for quarter 3 and 4. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Members are requested to: 

i. Note the audit work carried out in quarter 2. 
ii. Note the update to the expected deliverables for quarter 3. 
iii. Endorse the expected deliverables for quarter 4 

 

 

1 INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 This report is to provide Members with: 

 An overview of the work completed by Internal Audit to date for quarter 

2.  

 An update of the progress made and any changes required for the 

expected deliverables for quarter 2 and 3, as approved by the 

Committee on the 30th July 2018. 

 A schedule of work expected to be delivered in quarter 4. 
 

2 RESOURCES 
 

2.1 The Audit Manager has now returned from Maternity Leave full time. 

Additional contractor resources are still being provided by Wokingham 

Borough Council to enable the delivery of the Internal Audit Plan.  
 

2.2 The resources within the Audit team are due 
[...]
 audit has been carried out by the contract 
auditors. The testing has been completed and 
the draft report is currently being prepared. 
The findings will be communicated to the 
Committee at the meeting in January 2019 

Parking Machine Income 
follow up 

A follow up on the recommendations made 
within the Parking Machine Income audit 
carried out in 2016/17 is being carried out. The 
findings of this follow up will be communicated 
to the Committee at the meeting in January 
2019. 

Portable IT Equipment 
follow up 

A follow up on the recommendations made 
within the Parking Machine Income audit 
carried out in 2017/18 is being carried out. The 
findings of this follow up will be communicated 

Page 26



Page 3 of 20 
 

to the Committee at the meeting in January 
2019. 

Transparency code follow 
up 

A follow up on the recommendations made 
within the Parking Machine Income audit 
carried out in 2017/18 is being carried out. The 
findings of this follow up will be communicated 
to the Committee at the meeting in January 
2019. 

Depot (carried forward 
from 2017/18) 

This audit has been carried out by the contract 
auditors. The testing has been completed and 
the draft report is currently being prepared. 
The findings will be communicated to the 
Committee at the meeting in January 2019 

Awaiting information 
 

Contaminated water 
review  

This review has been completed but the report 
has yet to be issued, as it will be done in 
conjunction with the Contaminated soil review.  

Contaminated soil review Currently waiting on information to be provided 
by the contractors. 

  

3.2 Other deliverables: 

Work has also been carried out in order to establish the current demands on 

the Corporate Investigations Officers, who now come under Internal Audit, so 

that a work programme can be established for 2019/20 financial year and 

quarterly updates on their work reported to this Committee. 
 

4 UPDATE TO AUDIT WORK FOR Q3 
 

4.1 At the meeting on the 29
[...]

Commissioner’s Office (ICO). 

 

1.2 A data protection breach policy is required to ensure that any data breaches, 

whether paper or electronic, are dealt with appropriately and the necessary 

action is taken to mitigate the risk, and where necessary inform individuals 

and regulatory bodies e.g. the ICO or National Cyber Security Centre.  
 

2 BACKGROUND 

 

2.1 A security incident policy current exists, to deal with data protection breaches, 

however it is out of date. It was identified by the GDPR working group that the 

policy required updating.  

 

2.2 The policy has been reviewed by the Legal Services Manager and the IT 

Network Manager.  

 

3 DATA PROTECTION BREACH POLICY 

 

3.1 A data protection breach policy has been developed to meet the GDPR 

requirements and ICO reporting requirements. The policy is contained within 

Appendix A.  

 

 

  

Page 45

AGENDA ITEM No. 4



Page 2 of 2 
 

3.2 The data protection breach policy details: 

 What is personal data, 

 What is a personal data breach 

 Reporting of breaches 

 

3.3 A flow chart of action to be taken upon knowledge of a data breach has been 

developed and included within the policy. 

 

3.4 The ICO require data breaches to be recorded, whether the ICO is required to 

be notified or not. A form has been developed and included within the policy 

to ensure that the necessary data is recorded. A log of all data breaches will 

be held by the Data Protection Officer. 

 

3.5 Failing to correctly notify the ICO of a data breach can result in a significant 

fine for the Council. 

   

4 ROLL OUT TO EMPLOYEES AND MEMBERS 

 

4.1 The policy will be communicated to staff and Members via the staff hub with a 

link to the relevant page on inform. A session will also be held at middle 

managers meeting to highlight the key issues and actions to be taken. This 

can then be cascaded down to all employees and Members.  

 

4.2 The communication of the policy to new employees will b
[...]
tinuously licensed by the 
Council since 2nd May 2001. 
 

1.3. Whilst paragraph 8 of Schedule 3 of the LGMPA82 provides that the authority 
may grant and/or renew a sex establishment licence on such terms, conditions 
or restrictions as may be specified, paragraph 13 gives the Council the power - 
not a duty (i.e. a discretionary ability), to prescribe standard conditions to be 
applied to sex establishments licences. These may also include the terms, 
conditions and/or restrictions on or subject to which licences granted under this 
Schedule are in general to be granted, renewed or transferred. 

 

1.4. The Council’s standard conditions were last reviewed in 1999 when Committee 
considered and approved the then Head of Environmental Health Services 
report No: 29/99. Whilst a copy of these is given at appendix A for reference, 
these conditions have been applied to the above mentioned licence on renewal 
since initial grant.  

 

1.5. Darker Enterprises Ltd have recently submitted a request seeking permission to 
modernise their premises. Consideration of this request has prompted a review 
of the standard conditions which, it is felt, also now need updating to take 
account of changes in the law and the experience of officers engaged in the 
regulation of the premises.  

Page 71

AGENDA ITEM No. 6



1.6. It is felt that the standard conditions also require update to ensure consistency 
of approach; whereby the existing conditions contain a notable degree of fire, 
health and safety-related content. Notably, as there is currently no similar policy 
in respect of sex establishment licensing (this will follow at a later date), this 
contrasts markedly with other Council licensing policies (e.g. Licensing Act 
2003, Gambling Act 2005); whereby the Licensing Authority normally seeks to 
avoid the imposition of conditions that duplicate other regulatory requirements. 

 

1.7. Under the Local Authorities (Functions & Responsibilities) (England) 
Regulations 2000, the imposition of conditions is not an executive function. 
Accordingly, the Committee is, subject to proposed consultation arrangements 
(see paragraph 2.3 below) asked to consider and provisionally approve the 
revised standard conditions drafted. 

 

2. DETAILS OF THE PROPOSAL   
 

2.1. Proposed Conditions 
 

2.2. The proposed standard conditions are set out in appendix B. Following 
removal of conditions that duplicate other regulatory requirements these 
effectively consolidate the previous set of standard conditions and those of 
other authorities with licensed premises within the Hampshire & Isle of Wight 
Licensing Officers Group. 

 

2.3. Proposed consultation 
 

2.4. Whilst there is no requirement in law to carry out any public consultation in 
respect of any revision to the standard conditions, it is proposed, by way of 
transparency and consistency with other licensing regimes, that a 6-week 
consultation be undertaken in respect of the proposed changes. This would 
afford both the existing licence holder, interested parties and other Members an 
opportunity for comment. 

 

2.5. It is further proposed, that where no representations are made on consultation, 
that the revised conditions take effect from 1st February. However, any 
substantive feedback will be referred back to the Committee for consideration. 
 

3. IMPLICATIONS OF PROPOSALS  
 

3.1. Updating the standard conditions will ensure consistency of approach and that 
the local authority continues to have an effective means of control in respect of 
the existing licensed premises, and any premises which may become licensed 
in the future.  
 

3.2. Given that the proposals largely consolidate existing arrangements and given 
that there is currently only one licensed sex shop in Rushmoor, the implications 
of the proposals are considered to be limited. However, the proposed 
consultation and, where appropriate, any reconsideration by Committee, should 
help identify and resolve any signific
[...]
ase / hire price. 
 

16. All printed matter offered for sale or loan shall be available for inspection prior 
to purchase, and a notice to that effect shall be prominently displayed at the 
premises. 
 

17. No film shall be exhibited, sold or supplied unless it - 
 

(a) has been rated by the British Board of Film Classification (BBFC); 
 
(b) bears a certificate showing the given rating; and 
 
(c) is a reproduction authorised by the owner of the copyright of the film 

 
18. No speaker or other form of sound amplification equipment shall be positioned 

near to or facing external doors or windows. 
 

19. Where the licence holder is a body corporate or an unincorporated body, the 
licensing authority shall be notified of any change of director, company 
secretary or other person responsible for the management of the body in 
writing within 14 days of such change.  
 

20. All members of staff shall be made aware of the conditions of the licence by a 
mechanism in writing.  

 
-oOo- 

Page 83



APPENDIX C 
 

HOME OFFICE GUIDANCE - SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUES 
 

 

Page 84


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	2 Treasury Management Mid-Year Report
	3 Internal Audit Update
	4 Data Protection Breach Policy
	Appendix - Data Protection Breach Policy

	5 Audit Charter
	Appendix - Audit Charter

	6 ADDITIONAL ITEM - Proposed Variation to the Standard Sex Shop Licence Conditions



Minutes of the meeting

LICENSING, AUDIT AND GENERAL
PURPOSES COMMITTEE
Meeting held on Monday, 26th November, 2018 at the Council Offices, Farnborough
at 7.00 pm.
Voting Members
Cllr J.E. Woolley (Chairman)
Cllr Jacqui Vosper (Vice-Chairman)
Cllr Sue Carter
Cllr M.S. Choudhary
Cllr A.K. Chowdhury
Cllr A.H. Crawford
Cllr A.J. Halstead
Cllr B. Jones
Cllr Marina Munro
Cllr M.D. Smith
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Liz Corps.
22. MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 24th September, 2018 were approved and
signed by the Chairman.
23. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REPORT
The Committee considered the Executive Head of Finance’s Report No. FIN1836,
which set out the main activities of the Treasury Management Operations during the
first half of 2018/19, provided an update on the current economic conditions affecting
Treasury Management decisions and a forward look for the remainder of the
financial year.
It was noted that the Council’s full year 2018/19 budgeted investment income
interest was estimated to be £835,000, compared to the original budget for the year
of £846,000. Borrowing interest costs for the financial year were estimated to be
£262,000 compared to a budget of £296,000 contained in the original budget for
2018/19.
The Committee was advised that the treasury team continued to concentrate on the
security of deposits/investments while keeping a keen regard to the income returns
available. Members were informed that the £5 million investment in Payden &
Rygel’s Sterling Reserve Fund had provided a 0.79% income performance. Due to
the low level of income returned an alternative pooled fund option was being
considered.

-1-

As a borrowing authority, any bonds that the Council redeemed would offset the
need to borrow. However, interest income would then be lost which had a revenue
implication. The Committee was advised that current short-term borrowing rates
were around 1% and there was an option to reinvest a current active bond on
redemption with a higher yielding pooled fund, producing a net benefit when taking
into account borrowing rates. To enable a reinvestment of a Covered Bond in
pooled funds the investment limit for pooled funds needed to be increased above the
current £20 million limit by £5 million.
It was estimated that the Council’s commitment towards capital expenditure in the
current year would raise the level of external borrowing at the end of the year.
Further capital expenditure in 2018/19 and future years would require further
additional borrowing. Higher yielding pooled fund investments would be retained for
as long as possible, as their redemption in the future to raise cash for capital
purposes would cause significant revenue effects in relation to the loss of investment
income.
It was confirmed that all treasury management activities undertaken during the first
half of the financial year had fully complied with the CIPFA Code of Practice and the
Council’s approved Treasury Management Strategy. The Council continued to seek
to diversify its investments in order to maximise returns and to safeguard the
Council’s treasury management position.
During discussion, a question was raised regarding a previous request made for
Arlingclose to attend a meeting of the Committee. It was agreed that this would be
followed up. Members also raised questions regarding how long the Payden &
Rygel’s Sterling Reserve Fund had been underperforming and also on short-term
investments and these were answered by the Executive Head of Finance. A
question concerning the incremental impact of capital investment decisions would be
given a written response by the Executive Head of Finance.
RESOLVED: That
(i)

the Executive Head of Finance’s Report No. FIN1836 be noted;

(ii)

the low level of investment income returned from Payden & Rygel’s Sterling
Reserve pooled fund and the option to replace it with a higher yielding fund be
noted; and

(iii)

approval be given to an increase of £5 million in the Collective Investment
Schemes (pooled funds) investment limit, as set in the Annual Treasury
Management Strategy for 2018/19 and approved by the Council on 22nd
February 2018.

24. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE
The Committee considered the Audit Manager’s Report No. AUD1805 which gave an
overview of the work completed by Internal Audit for Quarter 2, an update on
progress made on expected deliverables for Quarters 3 and 4 and a schedule of
work expected to be delivered in Quarter 4.
-2-

The Committee noted the status of audit findings following audit work carried out
within Quarter 2 in respect of :




Purchase Ledger
GDPR
Cyber Security

The status of the following audit findings would be reported to the Committee
meeting in January 2019:







IT access controls
Weekly refuse and recycling contract
Parking machine income follow-up
Portable IT equipment follow-up
Transparency code follow-up
Depot

The Committee was also advised that work had been carried out in order to establish
the current demands on the Corporate Investigations Officers, who now came under
Internal Audit, so that a work programme could be established for the 2019/20
financial year and quarterly updates provided to the Committee on their work.
The Report also set out the work expected to be delivered in Quarters 3 and 4, on
which an update would be provided at the next meeting in January, 2019.
During discussion, Members requested further information
recommendations made regarding the purchase ledger audit.

concerning the

RESOLVED: That
(i)

the audit work carried out in Quarter 2 be noted;

(ii)

the update to the expected deliverables for Quarter 3; and

(iii)

the expected deliverables for Quarter 4 be endorsed.

25. DATA PROTECTION BREACH POLICY
The Committee considered the Audit Manager’s Report No. AUD1807 which set out
an updated Data Protection Breach Policy to meet the new General Data Protection
Regulation (GDPR), including a form to record all data breaches. The updated
policy would ensure that any data breaches, whether paper or electronic, were dealt
with appropriately and the necessary action taken to mitigate the risk and, where
necessary, inform individuals and regulatory bodies (eg the Information
Commissioner’s Office or National Cyber Security Centre).
The policy would be communicated to Members and Officers. A training session
would be held at a middle-managers meeting to highlight the key issues and actions
to be taken. This would then be cascaded down to all employees and Members.
-3-

The communication of the policy to new employees would be carried out during
induction sessions.
During discussion, clarification was sought regarding registration with the Information
Commissioner’s Office.
RESOLVED: That approval be given to the Data Protection Breach Policy, as set
out in the Audit Manager’s Report No. AUD1807.
26. AUDIT CHARTER
The Committee considered the Audit Manager’s Report No. AUD1806 which set out
the purpose, authority and responsibility of Internal Audit within the Council.
It was noted that, as part of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, there was a
requirement to have an Internal Audit Charter in place. As part of the Quality
Assurance Improvement Plan, it was agreed that an Internal Audit Charter would be
developed to ensure there was greater compliance towards the standards. The
Charter would be updated annually and considered by the Committee, in line with
the requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.
RESOLVED: That the Audit Manager’s Report No. AUD1806 be approved.
27. URGENT ADDITIONAL ITEM - PROPOSED VARIATION TO THE STANDARD
SEX SHOP LICENCE CONDITIONS
The Chairman had agreed that this item could be included in the business of the
meeting as a matter of urgency.
The Committee considered the Head of Operational Services’ Report No. EHH1826
which outlined proposals to vary the standard conditions applied to sex shop
licences. It was noted that the Council’s standard conditions had previously been
reviewed in 1999. Darker Enterprises Limited had recently submitted a request
seeking permission to modernise its premises. Consideration of the request had
prompted a review of the standard conditions, which required updating to take
account of changes in the law and the experience of officers engaged in the
regulation of the premises.
The Report set out the proposed standard conditions. It was noted that, following
the removal of conditions that duplicated other regulatory requirements, the
amended standard conditions consolidated the previous set of standard conditions
and those of other authorities with licensed premises within the Hampshire & Isle of
Wight Licensing Officers Group. It was further proposed that a six weeks period of
public consultation would be undertaken in respect of the proposed changes. If no
representations were made on the consultation, the revised conditions would take
effect from 1st February 2019. Any substantive feedback would be referred back to
the Committee for consideration.
RESOLVED: That

-4-

(i)

approval be given to the proposed standard conditions for licensed sex shops
for public consultation for a six weeks period; and

(ii)

if no substantive representations be made during the consultation period, the
revised conditions to take effect from 1st February, 2019.

28. URGENT ADDITIONAL ITEM - APPOINTMENT OF EXECUTIVE HEAD OF
FINANCE AND SECTION 151 OFFICER
The Chairman had agreed that this item could be included in the business of the
meeting as a matter of urgency.
The Committee was advised that, following interviews on 23rd November, 2018 by a
panel of Members, consisting of the Chairman, Cllrs P.F. Rust, D.M.T. Bell, D.E
Clifford (Leader of the Council) and Barbara Hurst (Cabinet Member), the post of
Executive Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer had been offered to, and verbally
accepted by, Mr David Stanley.
RESOLVED: That
(i)

approval be given to the appointment of David Stanley as the Executive Head
of Finance and Section 151 Officer, subject to references and no Cabinet
objection; and

(ii)

the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Chairman, formally appoint the
candidate, Mr David Stanley.

The meeting closed at 8.12 pm.

CLLR J.E. WOOLLEY (CHAIRMAN)
------------

-5-

